

5 teries," in line six (6) the following: "a community center or juvenile
6 playgrounds,".

Approved April 24, 1947.

CHAPTER 197

CITY AND TOWN COUNCILMEN

S. F. 262

AN ACT relating to compensation of councilmen in cities and towns.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-three point thirty-eight
2 (363.38), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking from line four
3 (4) the words "two hundred fifty" and inserting in lieu thereof the
4 words "four hundred".

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred sixty-three point thirty-eight
2 (363.38), Code 1946, is further amended by striking the comma after
3 the word "duties" in line twelve (12) and inserting a semicolon, and
4 by striking the following beginning in line twelve of said section
5 "except when acting as members of the board of review, for which
6 service they shall receive not more than two dollars a day for each
7 day when acting as a board of review, to be paid out of the county
8 treasury;"

1 SEC. 3. Section three hundred sixty-three point thirty-eight
2 (363.38), Code 1946, is further amended by striking all that follows
3 the semicolon in line seventeen (17) and inserting in lieu thereof
4 the following: "in towns they shall receive not to exceed two dollars
5 each for every regular or special meeting, and in the aggregate not
6 exceeding one hundred dollars in any one year; in cities of second
7 class they shall receive not to exceed four dollars each for every
8 regular or special meeting, and in the aggregate not exceeding two
9 hundred fifty dollars in any one year."

Approved April 9, 1947.

CHAPTER 198

CIVIL SERVICE VETERANS' PREFERENCE

S. F. 144

AN ACT to amend section three hundred sixty-five point ten (365.10), code 1946, relating to veterans' preference in public employment under civil service.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-five point ten (365.10),
2 Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking from lines three (3), four
3 (4) and five (5), the words "soldiers, sailors or marines of the regular
4 or volunteer army or navy of the United States", and by substituting

5 in lieu thereof the following: "men and women from the military
6 or naval forces of the United States in any war in which the United
7 States was or is now engaged, including the Philippine insurrection
8 and China relief expedition, who are citizens and residents of this
9 state,"

Approved April 10, 1947.

CHAPTER 199

OFFICIAL PUBLICATION RATE

H. F. 97

AN ACT to amend section three hundred sixty-six point eleven (366.11), code 1946, relating to the costs of official publications.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-six point eleven (366.11),
2 Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking the words "one-half" from
3 line three (3) and inserting in lieu thereof the words "three-fourths."

Approved April 9, 1947.

CHAPTER 200

LEASING PUBLIC PARKS

S. F. 177

AN ACT to amend section three hundred sixty-eight point one (368.1), section three hundred sixty-eight point nine (368.9), and section three hundred seventy point thirteen (370.13), code 1946, relating to general powers of cities and towns, and to leasing of public parks, and authorizing cities and towns, under thirty thousand population, to lease parks or portions thereof to organizations to conduct celebrations, and for the playing of baseball and other athletic games; and making same applicable to special charter cities.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-eight point one (368.1),
2 Code 1946, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "acquire" in
3 line fifteen (15) a comma (,) and the word "lease".

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred sixty-eight point nine (368.9), Code
2 1946, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following
3 subsection:

4 "Parks, in cities and towns having a population under thirty
5 thousand, to lease under reasonable rules and requirements a particular
6 park or portions thereof, under their jurisdiction, for a period of not
7 in excess of ten (10) days to charitable, fraternal, educational,
8 patriotic, and non-profit agricultural organizations to conduct celebra-
9 tions, anniversaries and entertainments, and under such conditions
10 as to charging a fee for the use of the same and for the attendance
11 at same as said city or town council shall determine.

12 Said cities and towns shall have the power to lease under reasonable